Public Document Pack

Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR
Monday, 5th July, 2021 at 1.00 pm
Councillors:
P Carlill
A Carter
Amanda Carter

-

Calverley and Farsley;
Calverley and Farsley;
Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn
D Blackburn
A Forsaith

-

Farnley and Wortley;
Farnley and Wortley;
Farnley and Wortley;

D Seary
S Seary
T Smith

-

Pudsey;
Pudsey;
Pudsey;

This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic,
there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. This meeting will be
webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to attend to observe in person, please email
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place, clearly stating the name, date and start time of
the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting
begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once
pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt
of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you.
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if you
have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your
sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test . For
those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting
Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=100
[...]
T

4

To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code Conduct.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

5

To receive any apologies for absence.
OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM

6

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain
restrictions relating to the pandemic remain in
place, the process has been adapted slightly, so
that members of the public are invited to make
written submissions in advance of the meeting on
any matter which falls within the Committee’s
terms of reference. These will be read out under
the agenda item and considered by the Community
Committee.
MINUTES - 17TH FEBRUARY 2021

7

7 - 18

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17th
February 2021, for approval as a correct record.
8

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

YOUTH CONSULTATION REPORT
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities
presents to the committee an overview of the
results of the recent Online Youth Consultation,
including top three activity choices, locations and
times most selected by Young People in Outer
West.
(Report attached)

D

19 26

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

9

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

Page
No
OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
FINANCE REPORT

27 42

This report provides the Community Committee
with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital
Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2021/22.
(Report attached)

10

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
2021/2022

43 56

The report of the City Solicitor is to note the
appointment of Councillor Amanda Carter as Chair
of the Community Committee for 2021/22 as
agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and
also to invite the Committee to make appointments
to those positions detailed in section 6 / the
appendices.
(Report attached)

11

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
UPDATE REPORT

57 94

To bring to members’ attention an update of the
work which the Communities Team is engaged in,
based on priorities identified by the Community
Committee. It also provides opportunities for
further questioning, or to request a more detailed
report on a particular issue.
This report also invites nominations for
membership to the sub groups of the Committee.
(Report attached)
COMMITTEES, BOARDS AND PANELS DO'S
AND DON'TS GUIDANCE

E

95 96

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of
practice
a)
Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and where
the recording was made, the context of the
discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or
title.
b)
Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In
particular there should be no internal editing of
published extracts; recordings may start at any
point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.

F

Agenda Item 7
OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 17TH FEBRUARY, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair
Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn,
P Carlill, A Carter, A Forsaith, M Harrison,
S Seary and T Smith

CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the remote meeting of the Outer West
Community Committee.
The Chair explained that internet connectivity may be an issue for some
participants, it was noted that the Outer We
[...]
s for people to join the consultation for it to be
more inclusive, not just on line;
 Need for public transport to be reliable, frequent and travel routes that
people want within their communities;
 Requirement for up to date facts on mobility especially post Covid.
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report.

43

Outer West Community Committee Finance Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2020/21.
The Community Committee were informed of the following points:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 11

















Paragraph 16 – set out those projects that had been passed by DDN
since the last meeting on 9th November 2020;
Paragraph 18 – set out the Wellbeing Fund 2020-21, it was noted that
that so far, a total of £106,303.04 had been allocated to Wellbeing ringfences and projects. There is currently a remaining balance of
£23,025.02 in the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown of the wellbeing
projects was listed in Table 1. Members were advised that no
Wellbeing projects had been declined and there were no projects to
consider;
A total of £36,779.50 has been allocated to projects from the Youth
Activity Fund, which were listed in Table 2. The Community Committee
has a remaining balance of £6,283.94 in the Youth Activity Fund;
Members were advised that the following Youth Activity Fund projects
would close down, with money returning to the fund:
o Andy’s Youth Project;
o Farnley Youth Service;
o Youth Drama Workshops;
o A Christmas Carol Playhouse Trips;
o Pudsey Youth Café;
o Outer West Activity Programme;
o Friday Night Project;
o Woodhall Scouts;
o Youth Summit;
Money Buddies projects are to be closed and funding will be put back
into the Wellbeing Fund.
Moravian project is ongoing and it is hoped that the project wi
[...]
 benches’ to be placed in Farsley Westroyd Park, and Calverley Park, 1
of which would be part funded. Localities Officer to confirm costs back to the
Councillors. It was suggested that these benches be funded from Calverley &
Farsley Covid funds.
RESOLVED – To note:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraph 23)
c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)
d. YAF proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraph 27)
e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)
g. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)
h. Details of the Covid-19 Discretionary Fund Budget (Table 8)
i. Details of the Central Government Ward Based Covid-19 Fund
Budget (Table 9)
The Community Committee also approved the following applications
a) £150 to purchase 200 sandbags to assist in the mitigation of
flooding in Troydale; (Pudsey Ward)
b) £130 to purchase 3 time capsules to capture the events
experienced in the past twelve months; (Pudsey Ward)
c) £2,000 to set this amount aside for the Computer Project from
the Calverley & Farsley Covid Budget for when needed ;
(Calverley and Farsley Ward)
Members also approved that contact be made with all the allotments in Outer
West area to ask if they required a skip.

44

Outer West Community Committee Update Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities presented an update of the
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on priorities
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided updates on some of
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Date Not Specified

Page 13

the key activities between Community Committee meetings and functions
delegated to Community Committees, Community Champions roles,
community engagement, partnership and locality working.
Members were advised that updates had been received from:
 Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team;
 Gul
[...]
unity
Committee Facebook page and local residents Facebook pages, publicity being sent
out to all our school & cluster contacts, youth groups and any other organisations that
are funded, or work with young people in the Community Committee area, as well as
being circulated to local Councillors and the committee mailing list.
26. As schools started to reopen from the 8th March, the Community Committee Team
continued to make schools aware of the survey and its importance. This promotion
continued until the 30th April in order to obtain as many feedback responses as
possible.
27. As the Youth Service started to deliver some of their face to face service provision with
young people from February 2021 onwards, the Communities Team also circulated
paper copies to the service, so that they could get young people to fill surveys in.
28. The Outer West Community Committee received 63 survey responses to the Youth
Activity Fund survey. All of these were completed via the online consultation survey.
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey Recommendations
29. The consultation surveys submitted by young people in the Outer West Community
Committee area suggest the following Youth Activity Fund priorities for 2021/22:
a. Youth activities on offer in venues such as community centres, youth clubs and
sport centres as well as activities delivered outdoors.
4
Page 22

b. Majority of provision taking place regularly after school, and also on weekends.
c. Ensure the activities are inclusive of friendship groups, offer opportunities for
learning and creativity, and are supported by good quality staff.
d. Popular activities choices included:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Outdoor Adventures
Coding / Minecraft
Cooking
Dance
(Other activities mentioned: Football, BMX/Cycling, Basketball,
Singing, and Swimming)

30. It is recommended that any projects funded by the Outer West Community Committee
from the Youth Activity Fund focus on these themes and activities in 2021/22.
31. It is also recommended that the 
[...]
ubject to call in.
Risk Management
38. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications.
Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended
benefits.
Conclusion
39. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the
Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites
committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for
2021/22.
Recommendations
40. Members are asked to note:
a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 12 - 22).
b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 23 - 31).
c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth
Activity Fund for 2021/22.
d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity
Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity
Fund consultation survey.
e. That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with young
people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the Youth Activity Fund
spend for 2022/23.

6
Page 24

What?

#8

Where?

Inside vs. Outside

Local vs. Away

)

When?

32%
25%
22%
21% Preferred evenings (after 6pm)
Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Report of:

Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to:

Outer West Community Committee
[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley]

Report author:

Mike Stevenson – Localities Officer

Date:

5th July 2021

For recommendation / to note

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22.
Main issues
2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)
and Youth Activities Fu
[...]
 (Paragraph 14)
Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)
Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraph 24)
Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)
YAF proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs 29-32)
Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
Small Grant proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs 41-43)
Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)
Capital proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs 45-46)
Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5)
Details of the Covid-19 Discretionary Fund Budget (Table 6)
Details of the Central Government Ward Based Covid-19 Fund Budget (Table 7)

16
Page 42

Agenda Item 10

Report of: City Solicitor
Report to: Outer West Community Committee
Report author: Gerard Watson / Debbie Oldham
Date: 5th July 2021

For decision

Community Committee Appointments 2021/2022
Purpose of report
1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Amanda Carter as
Chair of the Community Committee for 2021/22 as agreed at the recent Annual
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices.

Main issues
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2021/22
1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Amanda Carter as Chair of
the Community Committee for 2021/22, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of
Council. The Committee is also invited to note the appointment of Cllr David Blackburn
as Deputy Chair.
Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory
Panels and Local Care Partnerships
2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be
delegated to Community Committees for appointment. Attached at Appendix 1 is the
current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee.
3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to
Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.

Page 43

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’
4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in
several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community
Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing &
Adult Social Care’.
Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board
5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by
which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting
Board.
Schedule of Appointments
6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the
accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the
2021/22 municipal year:
Organisation / Outside Body

No. of Places

Current Appointee(s)

Borough of Pudsey Charity

2

Andrew Carter
Vacancy (formerly M
Harrison)
Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
P Carlill
Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
P Carlill
Vacancy (formerly M
Harrison)
Trish Smith
Simon Seary

Farsley Charity

3

Calverley Charity

3

Joseph Lepton’s Charity

1

Thomas & Sarah Lund’ Almshouse
Trust
Clusters:
Farnley
Pudsey
Local Housing Advisory Panels

2

Local Care Partnerships:
‘Bramley, Wortley & Middleton’ LCP
‘West Leeds’ LCP
Champions:
Children’s Services
Environment & Community Safety
Employment, Skills & Welfare
Health, Wellbeing & ASC
Corporate Parenting Board

-

A Blackburn
P Carlill & (No appointment)
A Blackburn
T Smith
P Carlill
No Appointments made

1
1
1
1
-

P Carlill
Amanda Carter
D Blackburn
A Forsaith
P Carlill

1
2
1 Ward Member per
Ward

Page 44

Options
Outside Bodies
7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members
upon request, however, a summa
[...]
Bramley, Wortley & Middleton

Inner West and Outer West

Pudsey and Bramley

Outer West

West Leeds

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

Report of:

Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to:

Outer West Community Committee
[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley]

Report author:

Mike Stevenson – Localities Officer

Date:

5th July 2021

For recommendation / to note

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report
Purpose of report
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular
issue.
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.
3. To make nominations to each of the Outer West Community Committee Sub Groups
for (2021/22).
Main issues
Su Group Nominations

4. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community
Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now
asked to make nominations to each of the Outer West Community Committee Sub
Groups for 2021/22. The 2020/21 representatives are shown below:

Page 57

Sub Group

Community
Safety &
Environment

Number
of
places

3

Current appointees

Cllr Amanda Carter (C&F) - Chair
Cllr David Blackburn (F&W)
Cllr Simon Seary (Pudsey)

Community
Committee
Champion

Cllr Amanda
Carter

5. Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Outer West
Community Committee Sub Groups.
Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team – Update from Christopher Chamberlain (West Team
Manager)
COVID-19 update
6. Over the third lockdown period, staffing levels have remained a challenge across CNT
and West in particular. There were 7 staff (6 street cleansing staff and 1 En

Minutes of the meeting

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair
Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn,
P Carlill, A Carter, D Seary, S Seary and
T Smith

1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

2

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public

3

There was no exempt items.
Late Items

4

There were no formal late items. However, the Chair had requested that the
notes from the Outer West Consultative meeting be provided to Members as
supplementary information, this had been circulated prior to the meeting.
Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

5

Cllr Smith declared an interest as there was an item coming before the
Committee in relation to the ATC base at Thornbury Barracks. Cllr Smith
declared that she sits on the civilian committee for the group.
Apologies For Absence

6

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Forsaith.
Open Forum / Community Forum

7

On this occasion no written submissions had been received, and there were
no members of public at the meeting.
Minutes - 17th February 2021

8

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17th February
2021, be approved as a correct record.
Youth Consultation Report
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with the background and context on the decision not to have a
youth summit in 2020/21.
The report provided the Community Committee with an update on the Youth
Activity Fund consultation with children and young people. The consultation
had been held with the aim to inform the Community Committee’s Youth
Activity Fund spend for the 2021/22 financial year.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

It had been the plan to deliver Youth Summits virtually this year, to ensure
that events could still go ahead even with Covid restrictions. However, with
the lockdown in December 2020, and with schools closed until 8th March
2021, even virtual Youth Summits were not possible. Therefore, it was
proposed that an online consultation survey would be produced to capture
feedback on how children and young people wished to see the Youth Activity
Fund spent in their area.
Members were informed that the consultation survey was promoted from
Monday 15th February 2021 until Friday 30th April. Promotion of the survey
was published across the Outer West area with information posted on the
Community Committee Facebook pages, publicity sent out to local primary
and high schools, clusters, youth groups and any other organisations that are
funded or work with young people.
The Outer West Community Committee received 63 survey responses.
The survey recorded that children and young people from Outer West
Community Committee area suggested the following:
 Activities to be offered at a variety of venues including, community
centres, youth clubs and sports centres, as well as outdoor activities.
 Activities to take place after school, and also on weekends.
 Activities are inclusive of friendship groups, offer opportunities for
learning and creativity, and are sported by good quality staff.
 Popular activities included, Outdoor Adventures, Coding / Minecraft,
Cooking, Dance, Football, BMX/Cycling, Basketball, Singing and
Swimming.
In response to questions from Members the Community Committee were
provided with the following information:
 The responses received by the Outer West Community Committee was
average compared to the other 9 community committees across Leeds.
 All schools in the Outer West area had been approached. Members
would be provided with the geographical spread for the Outer West
area.
 It was advised that Scout and Guide groups had not been included as
part of the process. It was acknowledged that this was a missed
opportunity. It was note that Breeze groups had been part of the
process.
RESOLVED – To note:
a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic
(paragraphs 12 - 22).
b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs
23 - 31).
c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community
Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2021/22.
d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the
Youth Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified
in the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey.
Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

e. That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with
young people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the
Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23.

9

Outer West Community Committee Finance Report
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22.
Members were advised that Paragraph 14 of the report presented the
minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions. The Committee were
invited to review and consider whether any changes were required to the
minimum conditions.
Members were of the view that no changes were required for this coming
year.
Members raised concerns in relation to the number of events that had been
cancelled. They requested clarification on the cancellations and requested
that any cancellations should be in consultation with Members.
Specific concern was raised in relation to the number of summer bands that
had been cancelled. It was noted that more information would be sought from
Parks and Countryside
Members also had concerns with regards to the information provided by
applicants for funding. They were of the view that more information was
required for them to make decisions. Members agreed that they also wished
to be provided with additional information in the spread of applications from
across the wards.
Members received the following information:
 The total revenue budget approved by the Executive Board for 2021/22
was £94, 210.00. It was noted that the total revenue funding available
for 2021/22 was £139,614.28. So far, a total of £65,699.62 had been
allocated to wellbeing ring-fences and projects, with a remaining
balance of £73,914.66. This was shown in Table 1 with a breakdown of
the wellbeing projects listed.
 Members were invited to consider a wellbeing application for ‘Rock up
to do a mock up’ with Building Futures Together the amount applied for
was £5,545.00 across all 3 wards.
 Youth Activity Fund available to spend including carry forward from
previous year is £69,371.02. A total of £43,990.00 has been allocated
to projects and ring-fences. A full breakdown of the projects was listed
at Table 2 of the report.
 Members were asked to consider the following projects for Youth
Activity Funding
Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021










o Pudsey Youth Café – Pudsey Wellbeing Charity - who had
requested an increase of £20.00 to the original approved
funding - £2,260.00
o Targeted Programme – Youth Service - £1,500.00
o Mini Summer Sports Programme 2021 – Youth Service £720.00
Monitoring information was provided on DAZL – Outer West Dance
Programme.
The Community Committee had approved a small grants and skips
budget of £5,000.00 for 2021/22. It was noted that there is currently a
remaining balance of £3,704.41. Table 3 of the submitted report
provided information on the small grants and skips allocation to date.
Members were asked to consider two small grants application for
Cricket Nets by Calverley St Wilfred’s Cricket Club for £500.00 and
Traditional Karate makes Champions for Life from Daido Traditional
Karate Club for £432.00.
It was noted that following a recent Capital injection there was a Capital
budget of £37,338.00. Table 4 in the report showed the balances for
each ward. Members were asked to consider an outstanding Capital
Application for Changing Rooms New-build at Farnley Falcons ARLFC
for £5,000.00.
Members were advised that Table 5 of the report presented the current
balance for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) of £110,991.74 split
by wards.
Table 6 of the report provided an up-to-date balance statement on the
Outer West Covid 19 Discretionary Funds. It was noted that this is still
open and ring-fenced by the Outer West Community Committee.
Table 7 of the report provided a summary of the Central Government
Ward Based Covid Funds. It was noted that the Outer West
Community Committee had spent all allocated money.

The Committee was advised that a natter bench which had been originally
allocated to be positioned in Marsden Memorial was currently being look at by
Parks and Countryside, as the original position was not suitable. Parks and
Countryside are looking for a more suitable site.
RESOLVED - To note and approve
a. Details of the ‘minimum conditions’ for delegated decisions
(Paragraph 14)
b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)
c. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraph 24)
d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)
e. YAF proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs 29-32)
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
g. Small Grant proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs
41-43)
h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)
i. Capital proposals for consideration and approval (Paragraphs 45-46)
j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5)
k. Details of the Covid-19 Discretionary Fund Budget (Table 6)
Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

l. Details of the Central Government Ward Based Covid-19 Fund
Budget (Table 7)
Project

Organisation

Ward

Amount

Approved/deferred

Pudsey Youth
Cafe

Pudsey
Wellbeing
Charity
Youth Service

Pudsey

£20.00

Approved

Calverley&
Farsley, Farnley
& Wortley,
Pudsey
Calverley&
Farsley, Farnley
& Wortley,
Pudsey
Calverley&
Farsley, Pudsey

£1,500.00

Approved in
principal feedback required

£5,545.00

Farnley and
Wortley Capital

£5,000.00

Approved in
principal –
Feedback
required
Approved in
principal – request
for Farnley and
Wortley ward to
be included
Approved

Calverley &
Farsley

£500.00

Approved

Pudsey

£432.00

Approved

Targeted
Programme

Rock up to do a
mock up

Building
Futures
Together

Mini Summer
Sports
Programme 2021

Youth Service

Changing Rooms
New-Build

Farnley
Falcons
ARLFC
Calverley St
Wilfred’s
Cricket Club
Daido
Traditional
Karate Club

Cricket Nets

Traditional Karate
Makes
Champions for
Life

10

£720.00

Community Committee Appointments 2021/2022
The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to note the appointment of
Cllr Amanda Carter as Chair of Outer West Community Committee. The
Committee was also invited to note the appointment of Cllr David Blackburn
as Deputy Chair.
The Community Committee were invited to review the details in the table set
out at section 6 of the report together with the accompanying information
appended to the report, to determine appointments for the 2021/22 municipal
year.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

RESOLVED - To note the appointment of Cllr Amanda Carter as Chair of the
Outer West Community Committee and the appointment of Cllr David
Blackburn as Deputy Chair.
The Community Committee made the following appointments:
Organisation / Outside Body
Borough of Pudsey Charity

No Places
2

Farsley Charity

3

Calverley Charity

3

Joseph Lepton’s Charity
Thomas & Sarah Lund
Almshouse Trust
Clusters:
Farnley
Pudsey
Local Housing Advisory
Panels

1
2

Local Care Partnerships:
Bramley, Wortley & Middleton
West Leeds
Champions:
Children’s Services
Environment & Community
Safety
Employment, Skills & Welfare
Health, Wellbeing & Adult
Social Care
Corporate Parenting Board
11

Appointed
Andrew Carter
Dawn Seary
Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
Peter Carlill
Andrew Carter
Amanda Carter
Peter Carlill
Dawn Seary
Simon Seary
Trish Smith

1
2
1 Ward
Member per
Ward

Ann Blackburn
Peter Carlill & Simon Seary
Ann Blackburn
Trish Smith
Andrew Carter

1
1

David Blackburn
Peter Carlill

2
1

Peter Carlill & Ann Forsaith
Amanda Carter

1
1

David Blackburn
Ann Blackburn

2

Peter Carlill & Ann Forsaith

Outer West Community Committee Update Report
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more
detailed report on a particular issue.
The report also requested Members to make nominations to each of the Outer
West Community Committee sub groups for 2021/22.
Within the report there was an update from the Breeze Team, Gulley
Cleansing and the Housing Teams.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

Members discussions included:
 Gulley Cleansing – It was noted that after a recent community
committee consultative meeting in relation to refuse collection and
street cleaning the Members were still dissatisfied with the gulley
cleaning in the Outer West area. They were concerned that within
Outer West area flash floods were a regular occurrence and were of
the view that some of the gulleys may have collapsed. It was noted that
this would be fed back to Highways.
 It was noted that 2022 would see the Platinum Jubilee of the Queen
and it was suggested that each ward should put aside £2,500 for
events within the Outer West area.

12

RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.
Appointments to the Community Safety and Environment sub group were:
 Cllr Amanda Carter
 Cllr Simon Seary
 Cllr David Blackburn
Date and Time of next meeting
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of the Outer West Community
Committee was scheduled for Monday 6th September 2021, at 1:00pm, venue
to be confirmed.
The meeting concluded at 14:25

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 2021

